## Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor; Western Block, <u>Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091</u>

No. 51-IE

Date: 06.01.2023

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Governor is pleased to accord approval to count the previous service from <u>24.05.2017 F.N. to 18.03.2019 A.N.</u>, as rendered by Smt. Sovana Bhowmick, Lower Division Assistant, Irrigation & Waterways Department, in her erstwhile service to the post of Lower Division Clerk (Bench Clerk-II) in the court of Additional District Judge, Alipore, in terms of Finance (Audit) Department's Notification No. 10253-F dated 29.09.1988 read with Rule 33(2) of D.C.R.B. Rules'1971, for pensionary benefits only.

However, the previous service of Smt. Bhowmick cannot be counted for seniority and MCAS'2001 benefit, for her present service, in West Bengal General Services.

This order issued on approval of Finance Department (Pension Cell) vide their **U.O. No. Pension/2022-2023/0166 dated 02.01.2023.** 

By the order of the Governor,

af

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No. 51/1(9) - IE

Date: 06.01.2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- The Principal Accountant General (A&E), W.B., Treasury Building, Kolkata-700 001.
- The Joint Secretary, Finance Department (Pension Cell), Writers' Buildings; Kolkata-700 001.
- 3. The Deputy Secretary, Personnel & Administrative Reforms Department (CCW Branch), Nabanna, Howrah- 711102.
- 4. P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- Dealing Assistant maintaining the S/B of Group-C employees, Irrigation & Waterways Department. --- With a request to update the same in the S/B of Smt. Sovana Bhowmick.
- 6. HRMS Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 7. Dealing Assistant maintaining Personal file and Leave file of Group-C employees.
- 8. Smt. Sovana Bhowmick, Lower Division Assistant, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 9 The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate. --- With request to upload this order in Department's portal.

and b

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal